FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Hilferty to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 172 by Senator Colomb

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete House Committee Amendments Nos. 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, and 18 by
- 3 the House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure (#3312)
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 On page 1, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 6

"A minor under seventeen years of age may not contract marriage."

- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, line 13, after "minor" and before "<u>seventeen</u>" delete "<u>sixteen or</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 18, after "<u>under</u>" and before "<u>may</u>" delete "<u>the age of sixteen</u>" and insert
 "seventeen years of age"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, line 19, after "minor" and before "seventeen" delete "sixteen or"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 15 On page 2, line 20, after "without" and before "the" insert "judicial authorization and"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 2, after "<u>under</u>" and before "<u>shall</u>" delete "<u>the age of sixteen</u>" and insert
 "<u>seventeen years of age</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 3, line 3, after "issued." delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 4 and 5 in
 their entirety and insert the following:

22 "<u>No marriage license for a minor seventeen years of age shall be issued</u> 23 without the consent required by Children's Code Article 1545."

24 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>

On page 3, at the beginning of line 10, delete "sixteen or older" and insert "seventeen years of age"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 2 On page 3, line 10, after "minor has" and before "the written" insert "received judicial
- 3 <u>authorization as provided in Article 1547 and</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 5 On page 3, delete line 11 in its entirety and insert "<u>one of the following:</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 7 On page 3, delete line 15 in its entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 9 On page 3, at the end of line 19, delete "<u>the age of sixteen.</u>" and insert "<u>seventeen years of</u>
 <u>age.</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, at the end of line 22, delete "of the age of sixteen or seventeen,"and insert
 "seventeen years of age,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 3, at the end of line 25, delete "<u>the age of sixteen.</u>" and insert "<u>seventeen years of</u>
 <u>age.</u>"